

SCHEDULE 2

MODIFICATIONS RELATING TO FIRE

Road Vehicles Lighting Regulations 1989

7.—(1) The Road Vehicles Lighting Regulations 1989(1) are modified as follows.

(2) In the table in regulation 3(2) (interpretation), in paragraph (a) of the definition of “emergency vehicle”, for “relevant” to “(asp 5)” substitute “Scottish Fire and Rescue Service”.

(3) In regulation 11(2)(y)(ii) (colour of light shown by lamps and reflectors), for “relevant” to “2005” substitute “Scottish Fire and Rescue Service”.

(4) In the table in Part 2 of Schedule 17 (requirements relating to optional side retro reflectors), in the first column of the second entry, for “Relevant” to “2005” substitute “Scottish Fire and Rescue Service”.

(5) In sub-paragraph (b) of Part 2 of Schedule 18 (requirements relating to optional rear retro reflectors), for “relevant” to “2005” substitute “Scottish Fire and Rescue Service”.

(1) [S.I. 1989/1796](#). Relevant amendments were made for Scotland by [S.S.I. 2005/344](#) and [S.I. 2009/3220](#).